

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 16-1290**

**BRIAN JAMES MAXWELL,
Petitioner-Appellant**

vs.

**IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
Respondent-Appellee**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY,
HONORABLE LAWRENCE P. MCLELLAN**

**PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL
ARGUMENT**

Brandon Brown
Gina Messamer
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn
Boles Gribble Gentry
Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: bbrown@parrishlaw.com
gmessamer@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

John Lundquist
Iowa Department of Public Safety
Hoover State Office Building,
2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Telephone: (515) 281-3658
Email: john.lundquist@iowa.gov
ATTORNEY FOR
RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES v
ROUTING STATEMENT 1
CASE STATEMENT 2
FACTS 2
 I. Underlying Facts 2
 II. Petition for Judicial Review and Application for Injunctive Relief .. 4
 III. New Criminal Charges 6
IOWA CODE § 692A.103 DOES NOT REQUIRE A CONVICTED
DEFENDANT TO REGISTER WHEN THE UNDERLYING CRIMINAL
JUDGMENT HAS BEEN STAYED PENDING APPEAL 7
 I. Preservation & Standard of Review 7
 II. Applicable Code Sections 8
 III. Applicable Interpretive Principles 10
 IV. Interpretation of Iowa Code § 692A.103(1) 11
 A. Alternative (a): “date of placement on probation” 13
 B. Alternative (c): “date of release from incarceration” 15
 C. Alternative (f): “date of conviction for a sex offense requiring
 registration if probation, incarceration, or placement . . . in a juvenile
 facility is not included in the sentencing, order, or decree of the court”
 18
CONCLUSION 18
ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE 20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 801 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2011).....	19
<i>First Nat. Bank of Glidden v. Matt Bauer Farms Corp.</i> , 408 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 1987).....	17
<i>Hawkeye Land Co. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 847 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2014).....	12, 18
<i>In Interest of S.M.M.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1997).....	8
<i>In re Det. of Selby</i> , 710 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005).....	17-18
<i>McGill v. Fish</i> , 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010).....	16
<i>Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank</i> , 808 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2011).....	12, 15-16
<i>State v. Friend</i> , 236 N.W. 20 (1931).....	14
<i>State v. Halverson</i> , 857 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2015).....	10
<i>State v. Hearn</i> , 797 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2011).....	10-11
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Court ex rel. Story Cty.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 2014).....	1
<i>State v. Kamber</i> , 737 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa 2007).....	19
<i>State v. Nicoletto</i> , 845 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 2014).....	19
<i>State v. Pickens</i> , 558 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 1997).....	10
<i>State v. Reiter</i> , 601 N.W.2d 372 (Iowa 1999).....	1-2, 10
<i>State v. Wedelstedt</i> , 213 N.W.2d 652 (Iowa 1973).....	19
<i>State v. Welton</i> , 300 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 1981).....	11
<i>SZ Enterprises, LLC v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa 2014).....	8

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 17A.19	8
Iowa Code § 692A.101	passim
Iowa Code § 692A.103	passim
Iowa Code § 692A.106	11
Iowa Code § 692A.111	7, 9
Iowa Code § 692A.113	7
Iowa Code § 709.14	2
Iowa Code § 814.13	14

RULES

Iowa. R. Crim. P. 2.26(2)(c)	15
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Release.” Merriam-Webster.com. Merriam-Webster, <i>available at</i> http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/release	15
RELEASE, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	16
STAY, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	17
